

BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Case No. 10-RC-276292

The Atlanta Opera, Inc.

and

Make-Up Artists and

Hair Stylists Union, Local 798, IATSE

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MARKETPLACE INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION

Camille A. Olson
Joshua L. Ditelberg
Richard D. Lapp
Joseph Vento
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
233 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 8000
Chicago, Illinois 60606-6448
(312) 460-5000
(312) 460-7000 (facsimile)
colson@seyfarth.com
jditelberg@seyfarth.com
rlapp@seyfarth.com
jvento@seyfarth.com

February 10, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Assuring An Allowable Delineation Of Independent Contractors Under The Act Is Essential Because It Is Jurisdictional	3
II. The Common Law Fundamentally Is A Matter For Judicial Determination, And The Courts Do Not Defer To The Board.....	4
III. Because The Act Provides That Any Party Adversely Affected By A Board Order May Obtain Review In The D.C. Circuit, Its Independent Contractor Doctrine Should Be Given Great Weight.....	5
IV. The Boards’ Return To Its FedEx Home Delivery Standard Presumably Would Be Denied Enforcement By The D.C. Circuit And Such Action Could Result In Sanctions.....	6
V. The D.C. Circuit Gives Primary Emphasis To Potential Entrepreneurial Opportunity	8
VI. The D.C. Circuit’s Other Independent Contractor Boundaries Similarly Should Be Followed.....	9
VII. If An Enterprise Does Not Control Employee “Wages” And “Hours” It Cannot Be An Employer For Purposes Of The Act Consistent With Section 8(d)	12
VIII. SuperShuttle Is Consistent With The D.C. Circuit’s Prior Decisions While The Board’s FedEx Decision Was Not And Already Has Been Expressly Rejected	12
IX. SuperShuttle’s Focus On Potential Entrepreneurial Opportunity Fosters Marketplaces, While The Board’s FedEx Approach Did Not.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>The Atlanta Opera, Inc.</i> 371 NLRB No. 45 (2021), slip op. 3.....	13
<i>Aurora Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 904 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Cal. v. NLRB</i> , 911 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4, 5
<i>C.C. Eastern, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 60 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	5
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assoc. P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003)	5
<i>Corporate Express Delivery Systems v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	8, 13
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018) at slip op. at 12.....	12
<i>FedEx Home Delivery</i> , 361 NLRB 610 (2014) <i>enf. denied</i> 849 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fedex Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (<i>FedEx I</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (<i>FedEx II</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heartland Plymouth Court MI, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 838 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	6, 7
<i>ICWU Local 483 v. NLRB</i> , 561 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Int. Longshoreman’s Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	5

<i>Ithaca Coll. v. NLRB</i> , 623 F.2d 224 (2d Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Johnson v. U.S. Railroad Ret. Bd.</i> , 969 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Lancaster Symphony Orchestra v. NLRB</i> , 822 F.3d 563 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	4, 9, 11
<i>Local 777, Democratic Union Org. Comm., Seafarers Int’l Union of N. Am. v. NLRB</i> , 603 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1978), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 603 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	10, 11
<i>Lodge 1858, Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Webb</i> , 580 F.2d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	10, 11
<i>North Am. Van Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 869 F.2d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	4, 10, 11
<i>NLRB v. Denver Building Trades Council</i> , 341 U.S. 675 (1951)	11
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944)	11
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968)	4, 5
<i>SuperShuttle DFW, Inc.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 75 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 152(3)	2, 3
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)	12
29 U.S.C. § 160(f)	5, 7
Other Authorities	
https://info.mbopartners.com/rs/mbo/images/MBO_2021_State_of_Independence_Research_Report.pdf	16
https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-bill/3774/text?r=43&s=1	16
https://www.mbopartners.com/state-of-independence/	16

<https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2021/12/08/the-state-of-gig-work-in-2021/#:~:text=In%20total%2C%209%25%20of%20U.S.,money%20throug%20online%20gig%20platforms> 14

<https://www.smallbizgenius.net/by-the-numbers/gig-economy-statistics/#gref;https://www2.staffingindustry.com/Research/Research-Reports/Americas/The-US-Gig-Economy-2021-Edition> 16

<https://www.zippia.com/advice/gig-economy-statistics/>..... 16

Restatement (Second) of Agency (1957)..... 4
